03/31/2021 12/31/2020 03/31/2021 12/31/2020

Bonus - Executive Board 2,844 2,844 2,844 2,844
Profit sharing - employees  1,276 4,180 1,309 4,277

Total  4,120 7,024 4,153 7,121

20. Lease obligations

The Company has obligations arising from lease agreements relating to equipment (telephone
exchange and Storage) and aircraft, and this asset shall be acquired at the end of the
agreement at its residual value. Lease liabilities are guaranteed by assignment in trust of the
leased asset.

 Individual and Consolidated

Less then
1 year

From 1 to 5
years Total

At March 31, 2021
   Leases 1,453 2,295 3,748

At December 31, 2020
   Leases 1,453 2,680 4,133

As of January 1, 2019, the Company has been accounting for lease agreement obligations by
period of time, during the lease term, in accordance with the requirements of CPC 06
(R2)/IFRS 16. These leases were previously classified as operating leases in accordance with
CPC 06 (R1)/IAS 17, and refer to property and vehicle lease agreements.

Changes in the Company’s lease liability balance at March 31, 2021 were as follows:

 Individual and Consolidated

 Properties Vehicles Total

Balance at December 31, 2020 462,716 600 463,316

Remeasurement of contracts and new
contracts 9,704 418 10,122

Interest 5,290 12 5,302
Discounts obtained (1,503) - (1,503)
Payment of lease (27,718) (307) (28,025)

Balance at March 31, 2021 448,489 723 449,212

Current  108,609 453 109,062
Noncurrent  339,880 270 340,150

Dimed S.A. Distribuidora de Medicamentos

Notes to quarterly information (Continued)
March 31, 2021
(In thousands of reais)

Page 48 of 66

20. Lease liabilities (Continued)

The nominal discount rate adopted by the Company was between 5% and 6.99% for store and
vehicle lease agreements. The Company applied the simplified retrospective approach and, at
the time of transition, lease liabilities are measured at the present value of the remaining
payments, discounted at the incremental borrowing rate. Initially, the Company measured the
right to use the assets at an amount equivalent to the lease liability, and used the practical